
Mr ,  G i I  w i s ta r
Alameda county Environmental Health Dept'

I lazardous Mater iaLs Divis ion
80 Swan WaY - Roon 200
Oakland, cA 946L2

'Ltrt
Texaco Refining
and Marketing Inc

108 Cull ing Boulevard
Rrchmond CA 94804

June  20 ,  1991

Dear Mr.  Wistar:

Enclosed is a copy of our Quarterl-y
May 3, 1991 for our former Texaco
sp-ringtown Boulevard in Liverrnore,
tLe quarter ending March'  1990'

If you have any questions I can be

VerY trulY Yours,
r l  -  . .

Koal- bffiw--=
K. Detterman
Environmental Geologist

KD:pap

Enc Iosure

cc: Mr '  Rico Duazo
Cal i fornia Regional Water
qual i tY control  Board
San Francisco BaY Region
21ol Webster Street.  Sui te 500
Oakland, CA 946],2

prz/423

l\.r,(,

93  0sTB.  GW

Status Report  (R-2 of  9l ' )  dated

service Slat ion located at 93o

Cati fornia.  This rePort  covers

con tac ted  a t  (415 )  236 -3541 '

i l 1 ,  ( r , r Q  ! r ,  , r  T : . i i :  i  t "  ( - t . i !  i .
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GnouivowATBn
TgcHNol-,ocy, INc. 1401 ltalvard Drive, Suite 140, West Sacramento, CA 95691' (916) 372-4700

FAX (916) 372_8781

Project No. 02320 00mMay 3, 1991

Mr. R. R. Zlelinski
Texaco Erwironmental Services
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, Califomia 94804

OUARTERLY STATUS REPORT (R-2 OF 91)
FORMER TEI(ACO SGFVICE STATION
160SPFNGTOWN BOULEUAHO
LmffionE, eAuFoRNlA

Dear Mr. Ziellnski:

This letter is presented as a quarterly roport on ground\i/ater conditions at the site referenced above for the
quarter ending March 1990. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were conducted to determine water

table elevatiori, the thlckn€$ of any separate-phase fetroleum hydrocarbons (SP), and the distrittution of

dissolved hydrocarbons in the lO monltoring wells (MWs) at this site. Groundwater monitoring data and

results ot laboratory analyses of groundwater samdes collected on April 4, 1991 are includ€d.

WORK PERFORMED

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Water table elevations at the site have increased an average of 1.5 feet from levels reported the previous

quarter. The estimated groundwater flow direction is to the north with a hydraulic gradient ol approximately
0.06. Monitoring results are presented in Figure 1 and Table 1 (Attachment A).

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

prior to water-sample collection, the groundwater monitorlng wells were purged 4 - 10 well volumes and
allowed to recharg€ with representative formation water. A Teflon* sampler, deaned with an Industrial
detergenr and distiiled water, was used for the grourdwater sampling. The watsr samples were transferred
ro r$-milliliter glass vials with TeflonR septum caps, preserved on ice, and transportod to GTEL

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (GTEL), in Concord, California, accompanied by a chain-of-custody
manifest. Groundwater samples were analyzed using modified EPA methods 5030/8020/8015' which
measure Concentrations of total petroleum hydroc€rbons-as-gasoline (rPH-G), and benzene, toluene,

ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX) . Copies of the laboratory analyses reports and chain-of-custody manifest

are oresented in Attachm€nt B.

Offices lhrouohout the U.S. , Canada and Ouerseas



Mr. R. R. Zlelinski
May 3, 1S1

GBOUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

02320 0086
Page 3

Concentrations of TPH-G in the groundwater samples ranged from belowthe method detection limit (<MDL)

to 31,000 parts per blllion (ppb). The benzene concentrations ranged from <MDL to 950 ppb. The

distribution of dissdved TPH-G and benzene concentrations in groundwater for January 10, 1991 are shown

in Figure 2 and Flgure 3, respectively. Results of the laboratory analyses are presented in Table 2'

Atachment A.

WASTE WATEF DISPOSAL

purge water from the tO monitoring wells is stored in Department oI Transporlation (DOT)-approved 55-
gatt6n drums. purge water found io contaln petroleum hydrocarbons will be transported by a licensed

tiucking company to the Texaco Retlning facility in Bakersfield, Califomia.

please contact Groundwater Technologiy's West Sacramento Office if you have questions or commems
regarding this quarterly report.

Sincerely,

GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

ZL

/+d^e G'",-
L-J

JOHN E. BOWER
Environmental Geologist
Proiect Manager

E.K. STMONIS
Calffomh Registered

Geologist, No. 4422

JEB/EKS:rc

Attachments

s_$strorc;."

Ill@lcoou.o*atuo
iLlli llrucHnor,ocv
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TABLE 1
r 990/91 GROUNDWATER MONITORTNG DATA

(measured in fest)

Form€r T€raco Sgrvic€ Stdon
9ir0 Springtown Blvd.

MW-A
519.85

03127190
06i2slg0
09121190
01il0/9.|
04104191

12.55
12.58
12.75
13.28
12.'12

507.30
507.27
507.10
506.57
507.73

MW-B
51 8 .16

0s127l9o
06125190
09i21/90
01/10/91
04i04/91

10.62
10.68
10.76
11 .06
1 0.04

507.54
507.48
507.40
s07.10
508.12

MW-1
520.76

0312490
06125/90
0912119O
01i 10/91
04104191

13.20
13.22
13.39'13.s0
12.70

507.56
507.54
J U / . J /

s06.96
508.06

MW-2
518.45

03127190
06125190
0s/2rl90
01i10/e1
04104191

10.86
10 .91
11 .34
11 ,66
1 0.61

507.59
507.54
507.11
s06.79
507.84

MW-3
519.30

03i27/S0
06/25/90
09l21lso
01/10i91
04104191

11.84
11 .85
12.37
12.U
11.71

507.46
507.45
506.93
s06.46
507.59

MW-4
518.75

03127190
06/2slg0
09/21l90
01/1 0/91
04/04/91

11 .43
t t  < E

11 .79
12.O2
10.72

507.32
NA

s06.96
506.73
s08.03

MW-5
520.50

03127190
06/2sieo
oel21l90
01/1 0/91
04/04/91

13.17'13.1 8
13.79
14.33
13.26

507.33
507.32
s06.71
506.17
507.24



MW-6
522.26

03127190
06125i90
0s121190
01il0/91
04/04/91

1 5.04
15.03
15.40
1 6.31
1  s .19

507 .22
507 .23
506.86
cuc.Yo

507 .07

MW-7
522.17

03127190
06i25/90
09i21190
01i 10/91
04104191

9.41
9.22
8.38
9.07
7.59

512.76
512.95
s13.79
513 .10
514.58

MW-8
524.04

03i2290
06l2sl90
osl2ll9o
01i 10/91
04104191

16 .1s
16.90
't7.56
.t8.03

17.01

507.89
507.14
506.48
506.01
507.03



TABLE 2
CU MU I.ATIVE LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATE R

(in parts per billion lppbl)

Fotmer T6xaco sorvics statioo
gtto Sprlnglo,wn Blvd,

MW-1 oslnln
06lizslw
o9l21lw
01/10i91
04lo4l91

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

MW-3 o3t27tw
06/25/90
o9t21tw
01/10/91
04lo4l91

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

gq#
j . i  6 , : ; : ' : , ] i :ND

ND i iO ' .
. ' l '  ' , . t l f  :  , o.g 

j

MW-4 oslnln
06l25lg)
09l?'tls)
01/10/91
04l04191

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

MW-6 o3l27lfi
06/25/90
oel2lleD
01/10/91
04lo4l91

ND
NO
ND
ND
ND

NO
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
,  , 3 r  r ' l

ND
ND
ND



EXP|jNANON
MDL = Method Deteclion Limit
ND = Not detected at or abo\re the MDL
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-F-Gasoline

Table 2

MW-7 oslz7l9o
06/2sl90
09l21ls)
01/10/91
04/04/91

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
NO
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

MW-8 $lnlfi
06l?.5.ls
o9l21lw
01/10/91
04lo4l91

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
NO
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND



ATTACHMENT B

I.ABORATORY ANALYSES BEPORTS



ffiGTEL
-  ENVIRONMENTAI ,
| I  tABoRAToRrEs .  lNc -

Northwesi Region
1080-C Pike Lone
Concord, CA 94520
14151 685-7852
lEOOl 544-3422 frcn inside Colifornia
(9OQ) 423-7143 hon outside Colifornio
(415)825-0720 {FAX)

John Bower
Groundwater Technology, lnc.

1401 Halyard Dr., Ste. 14O

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Enclosed olease find the analytical resuhs report prepared by GTEL for samples
recerueO oir O+108/91, under ihain of custody number 72-11199'

GTEL is certified by the Galifornia State Department of Health Servic€s to perfo.fm
anafysdsior Orinkirig water, wastewater, anA hazardous waste materials according
to EPA protocols.

A formal quality control/quality asslrance program is maintained by- GTEL, which
is desione'd to rheet or elc'eed ihe EPA requirements. Analytical work for this proiect
was pe:rformed in strict adherence to our QA/QC program to enSUre sample Integrlty
and to meet quality control criteria.

lf vou have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of turther assis-
tairce, please 6ali our Customer Service Representatlve.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, lnc.

//t ,f) 14 reflauu, // rc/,u//
t

Emma P. Popek
Laboratorv Director

Cli€ni Numbor: 202-19$4(F1.
Proieql lO: [Jvo.mor6

wo* Ordor Nirmber: C1{4-219

April 16, 1991

GTEL Conco,d, CA
c104219.DOC

Page 1 ol 4



Clio.|r Numb€r: 202-i99-4{t51'
Proi6ct lD; Uwrmo'o

Work Ord€r Nr.lmber: Cl{+219

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics an.d
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline In water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80154

a. Test Methods tor Evaluating Solid waste, SW€46. Third Edition' Revision O US EPA November 1986- Mqdification

tor TpH as gasotin€ es p", txrnorniitiiL-ri'i.i"ihisources coittrot Boafd LUFT Manuat protoools, May 1988.evr'

sion-

GTEL Concord. CA
c10421s.Doc L

ti:

GTEL Samde Number 0t 02 03 04

Oient ld entmcation M W 8 Mw7 M W 1 M W 2

Date Sampled 04 /O4 /91 04 /o4 /s1 04/O4/sl 04/o4/sl

Date Anallr2ecl 04/12/s'l M/11/s1 M / 1 1 / 9 1 04/11/e1

Analyte
Detection
Umh, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 < 0.3

Toluene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 < 0.3 <0.3 <0.3

Xylene, total 0.6 <u.o <0.6 <0.6 <0.6

BTEX, tOtAI

TPH as Gasoline 1 0 < ' 1 0 < 1 0 <  1 0 < 1 0

Detection Umit Multlpier 1 1
'I 1

Page 2 ot 4 @EJ,F-



Clisoi Numb€ri 202-199-4051'
Proioc{ lO: Livermo(g

Wor* Order Number: Cl4+219

Table 1 (Continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modified 8015a

a. Tesl Methods for Evalualinqso-tid Waste, SW€46, Thi'd Ediligf|' Py':iol9 
uS EPA November 1986 Modification

lor TPH as gasoxne a" p", r.,rrno.,',iTii"-t'riui"r-i+soJr&s cont'ot eoard LUFT Manual protocols May 1984 revF

sion-

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasollne In waler

GTEL Concord, CA
c10421S.DOC ffi9J"q

l f  r e a o p r r o P t r s

L

GTEL Sample Number 05 06 07 08

Client ldentlfication ltw4 M W 6 M W 3 Mw5

o4/M/e1 04 /O4 /91 04/u /e1 04/o4/sl
Date Samded

Date Anallrzed 04/11/s1 04/11/s l 04/11/91 04/11/91

Concentration, ug/LAnalyte
Detection
Umlt, ug/L

Benzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 < 0.3

Toluene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.6 <0.3

Xylene, total u.o <u.o <0.6 0.9 <o.6

o
BTEX, total

< 1 0 630 < 1 0
TPH as Gasoline 10 < 1 0

Detection Linlit !!u!!!Pl!el I 1 1

Page 3 of 4



GTEL Samde Number 10 ' l l 1 2

Client ldenlificalion MWA MWB FIELD
BLANK

RINSATE
MW8

Date Sampled 04/o4/91 04/o4/s1 04/o4/s1 04/o4/91

Date Anal}rzed 04/12/91 04/12/91 04/11/91 04/11/eI

Analyte
Detection
Umit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.3 950 4 <0.3 <0.3

Toluene 0.3 1100 t0 <0.3 <0.3

EthMbenzene 0.3 1300 22 <0.3 <0.3

Xylene, total 0.6 2900 1 9 <0.6 <0.6

BTEX, tOtAI 6300 D3

TPH as Gasoline 10 31000 2300 < 1 0 < 1 0

Detection Llmit Multiplier I 1 1

Cllent Number: 202-1 99-4051,
Proiecl lD: Livermo,e

wbrk Order Numbsr: C144-219

Table 1 (Continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030,8020, and Modified 8015a

e. Test Methods lor Evsluetino Solid Waste, SV/€46. Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modificatlon
for TPH as gasoline as per Calilornia State Wato. Resources Conkol Board LUFT Manual protocolg, May 1988 revi-
sion.

GTEL Conclrd, CA
c104219.Doc ryE^I,F-*Page 4 ot 4
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